Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
August 15, 2023

File: A/139/23

Address: 63 Hawkridge Avenue, Markham
Applicant: Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)
Agent: Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 30, 2023

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team. The applicant is
requesting relief from the following “Residential 1 (R1)” zone requirements under By-law
1229, as amended, as they relate to a proposed two storey addition to the existing
dwelling. The variances requested are to permit:

a) By-law 1229, Table 11.1
a side yard setback of 4 feet whereas the by-law requires minimum of 6 feet;
b) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2(vi)
a maximum floor area ratio of 51.2 percent whereas the by-law requires 45
percent;
c) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2(iii)
a depth of 17.81m whereas the by-law requires 16.8m;
d) By-law 99-90, Section 1.2(i)
a height of 10.3m whereas the by-law requires 9.80m;
e) By-law 1229, Table 11.1
a front yard setback of 23.92 feet whereas the bylaw requires 25 feet.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 813.37 m? (8,755.04 ft?) subject property is located on the east side of Hawkridge
Avenue, south of Bullock Drive and west of Highway 48. The surrounding area is
undergoing a transition with newer dwellings being developed as infill developments.

The property currently contains a two-storey dwelling with an attached garage. Mature
vegetation exists on the property including one large mature tree in the front yard as well
as vegetation in the rear yard.

Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey addition to the existing two-storey
detached dwelling with a total approximate gross floor area of 365.8 m? (3,937.43 ft?)

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low rise
housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the Official Plan
outlines development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” designation with respect to
height, massing and setbacks. This criteria is established to ensure that the development
is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the zoning requirements for
adjacent properties and properties along the same street. In considering applications for
development approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, infill




development is required to meet the general intent of these development criteria. Regard
shall also be had for retention of existing trees and vegetation, and the width of proposed
garages and driveways.

Zoning By-Law 1229 as amended
The subject property is zoned “Residential 1 (R1)” under By-law 1229, as amended, which
permits one single detached dwelling per lot.

Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90

The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90. The intent
of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain the
character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for building
depth, garage projection, garage width, net floor area ratio, height, yard setbacks and
number of storeys. The proposed development does not comply with the infill By-law
requirements with respect to floor area, building depth, and maximum building height.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
The owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on July 12, 2023 to confirm
the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduced Side Yard Setback (two-storey portion)

The applicant is requesting a minimum south side yard setback of 4 ft (1.21 m) for the two-
storey portion of the dwelling, whereas the by-law requires a minimum side yard setback
of 6 ft (1.82 m) for the two-storey portion of the dwelling.

The requested variance only applies to the two-storey front portion of the building. The
main floor as well as the rear portion of the dwelling complies with the minimum side yard
setback requirement. Engineering staff have reviewed the application and have no
concern with the variance respecting drainage.

Increase in Maximum Floor Area Ratio

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a floor area ratio of 51.2 percent, whereas the
By-law permits a maximum floor area ratio of 45 percent. The variance will facilitate an
addition to an existing dwelling that results in a gross floor area of 365.8 m? (3,937.43 ft?),
whereas the By-law permits a dwelling with a maximum floor area of 321.2 m? (3,457.36
ft?). This represents an increase of approximately 44.6 m? (480.07 ft?).




Floor Area Ratio is a measure of the interior square footage of the dwelling as a
percentage of the net lot area however; it is not a definitive measure of the mass of the
dwelling.

The proposed increase in floor area represents a relatively minor deviation from the By-
law requirement and is in keeping with the intended scale of residential infill developments
for this neighbourhood. Staff are satisfied that the requested floor area ratio will not result
in an overdevelopment of the site, and are of the opinion that the variance is generally
consistent with what the By-law permits.

Increase in Maximum Building Depth

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building depth of 17.81 m (58.43
ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.8 m (55.11 ft). This
represents an increase of approximately 1.01 m (3.41 ft).

Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both
parallel to the front lot line, one passing though the point on the dwelling which is the
nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front
lot line.

Staff consider the proposed increase in building depth is minor in nature and are of the
opinion that the variance is meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

Increase in Maximum Building Height

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 10.3 m (33.79
ft.), whereas a maximum building height of 9.80 m (32.15 ft.) is permitted. This represents
an increase of 0.5 m (1.64 ft.).

The By-law calculates building height using the vertical distance of building or structure
measured between the level of the crown of the street and highest point of the roof surface.
It should be noted that the proposed grade of the front of the house is approximately 0.6
m (2.0 ft) above the crown of road. Staff considers the proposed increase in height to be
minor and consistent with existing infill development along Hawkridge Avenue.

Consequently, staff are of the opinion the proposed building height will not adversely
impact the character of the neighbourhood and is appropriate for the subject property.

Reduction in Minimum Front Yard Setback

The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum front yard setback of 23.92 feet
(7.29 metres), whereas the By-law requires a minimum setback of 25 feet (7.62 metres).
This represents a reduction of approximately 1.08 feet (0.32 metres).

The requested setback is attributed to the garage projection into the front yard and
provides a front yard setback that is generally consistent with the established front yard
setback pattern on the street. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed front yard
setback is minor and have no concerns with the proposed variance.

Tree Protection and Compensation
Staff have had regard for tree protection for any trees located on the property in
accordance with the City’s Tree Preservation By-law. Tree Preservation staff have




expressed concern related to the tree located in the rear yard as it is assessed in good
structure and health however is proposed for removal.

Should the application be approved, staff recommend that the tree related conditions
detailed in Appendix “A” be adopted to ensure that the applicant installs the appropriate
tree protection barriers, and provides appropriate compensation, if necessary. Staff also
note that the applicant is required to apply for and obtain a tree permit from the City for
any proposed injury to, or removal of any trees that have a diameter at breast height (DBH)
of 20.0 cm (7.87 in), or more on the subject property or neighbouring properties.

EXTERNAL AGENCIES

Metrolinx Requirements

The subject property is located within 300 m of Metrolinx's Uxbridge Subdivision which
carries Metrolinx's Stouffville GO Train service. Metrolinx provided comments on this
application on August 11, 2023 (Appendix “C”), requiring that an environmental easement
is provided in accordance with Section 3.9 of the Federation of Canadian Municipalities
and Railway Associate of Canada’s Guidelines for New Development in Proximity to
Railway Operations. The environmental easement provides clear notification to those who
may acquire an interest in the subject property and reduces the potential for future land
use conflicts. The environmental easement shall be registered on title of the subject

property.

Staff recommend that the proposed development is subject to the associated condition of
approval provided in Appendix “A”.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of August 22, 2023. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

=27

Brashanthe Manoharan, Planner Il, East District

REVIEWED BY:



Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District

APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/139/23

1.

The variances apply only to the proposed development for as long as it remains.

That the variances apply only to the proposed development, in substantial
conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning
and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her
satisfaction.

That the Owner satisfies the requirements of Metrolinx, financial or otherwise, as
indicated in their letter to the Secretary-Treasurer, attached as Appendix “C” to this
Staff Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of Metrolinx.

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified
arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to
be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban
Design, or their designate.

That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the
Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, if required, in
accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be
erected and maintained around all trees on site, including street trees, in
accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and
inspected by the Tree Preservation Technician, or their designate, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been



fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

=20

Brashanthe Manoharan, Planner |l, East District



Appendix B

File: 23.132634.000.00.MNV

Date: 08/25/23

MM/DD/YY

ZQ ',,,.“ @H

2!

@37" C&U
2ok |

Vo ol

]

[
N

210"

d

o
=

7|

L]

CRAWL SPACE

- STORAGE

/ |

7

7

A

~ RECREATION ROOM

0
l@f ZoA

210"

Zﬁ"ﬁ/” |

A/ﬁ ,’A) |

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

SITE PLAN

SCALE - 1:200

v e

&

or = 24.0 %

W, ‘mm% =727.97 V2
ﬁfff’ffél%/ 227 W %

ABT FLOOZ AZEL ALy

19-09.

Alansrie

T

A o7 (D hto-Ci )x ades

TN.9% x 04577212
WA

42'1 67

ﬁzlzw@ﬁ%}
NFA

I7-55

- 20-60

|
|
{
|
— i - i ~%W@MQ(W | //\ nd
, o - e 18l h } : / \ JArARN
, @ Flrnace | T i ‘\‘ il ; ‘
I | =
IR S B RECREATION Qy|  STORAGE | r _r
o uwme ) - ROOM N~ frnace | t | |
1| < | | ' | - NEW |TWO
l[ N R | H oes | | ||
o — A T— ~7 — T T | NO. 65 EX.TWO|STOREY | |
e —— o ' | BRICK DWELLING |
i n | 8 337 | 283 | o 504 | & P2
' + TS " , | K —
- HOME - )
 OFFICE i | (|- UNEXCAVATED: - e 1
1IkL | | R
g ' <
z " I: o ved
— = .
! V | T l &H 19-09 N
Qi “ UNEXCAVATED | | : | A ¥ ” *
L ] |
_\,s.s*% e - == == ! i J

HAWKRID §E " AVF NUE

X B * o x,

PROJECT

PROPOSED RENOVATIONS

63 HAWK'RlDGE AVE.
CITY OF MARKHAM | e

INDIVIDUAL B.C.LN. - 256825
FIRM B.C.LN. - 30506

v Russ Gregory ‘

| review and take responsibility for the design work on behalf DRAWN-
of a firm registered under subsection 3.2.4 of Division C, of

. ‘the Building Code. | am qualified, and the firm registered, in R GREGORY

the appropriate classes/categories.

DATE:

17/ |23 |

SCALE:

SIGNATURE 1/4"=1'-0"

THE GREGORY DESIGN GROUP | e wores

16 CHURCH STREET
MARKHAM, ONTARIO, L3P 2L6

russ@gregorydesigngroup.net

Building Code (latest edition).

Do not scale drawings.

Al construct] to conform fo section "8" of the Ontario

Contractor shall check and verify all notes and dimensions.

Owner/contractor/ designer is responsible to re-claim and

PROJECT NO.:
2442-23

DRAWING NO.: -

( 4 1 6) 72 0_ 4 6 67 | destroy all previous and un-revised copies of this drawipg. A . I

and/or its clients only.

construction.

These drawings are the property of the Gregory Design Group

Building permits should be obtained prior to commencing




7o (7.5

Appendix B
S 22'.,@” ‘ 70 Loy
7l
= { T | _—*&’
-\ > —H —|
0 - I

I

Z"

KITCHEN | . |

 GREAT ROOM | @u

FAMILY

- ROOM

I

174

/I -
| | |
i - . _i;" _ _ § &\\ ““ /__2\ |
: w oA / -
i LAUNDRY yi ‘ N \&/ | ™ ~N— — -
\ 1 E | MUD  ROOM ) B N~ o . 7
. S o | . N H ' _ ~ S/ - V
| | ——— ) D ==
L ‘. | N = - SEI
‘ ‘Q : T :ﬁ - =9 \} : Pai ’ o —— ‘f - - | = /i |
Q [ i LIVING ROOM < | E | - —-l| i& NE
il . © TWO CAR ANE A N S_
\ ' GARAGE o ———— o NN
» STUDY : ‘ " = — o A v , o A
' » | e ' & i : — - p—
E ENTRY \ T ‘ | | |
- AT B —
B | : ’\ RS o oo = N gb A T — ‘
= i INBELs1 L (R o 3 | + ’ ‘ R |
S - v e 70" | 1) PR =+ < 4o
- ]. il COVERED PORCH N | - BN ~ | 1 | D | vopz
R vz! S SRR\ S S o, | RS | N N | , i | \\ | |
= | | s = e | R , I | } | , |
— ~ ] | N -
| T - |

'FRONT ELEVATION - WEST
o ' : PROJECT I review and take responsibility for the design work on behalf DRAWN:

PROPOSE D R ENOVATIO N S of a firm registered under subsection 3.2.4 of Division C, of R- GREGORY .

21"

4"

Tl Sy b i . - B . ‘ the Building Caode. | am qualified, and the firm registered, in
o ' " . ) oo ’ ) i the appropriate classes/categories.
/,4_— - , ‘ = - » o ) ' . V - o : ) ; INDIVIDUAL B.CIN, ~ - 25825 '
, . . . i - . . ) ’ { FRMB.CIN. - 30506

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

494" |

=

EX|7ING SN
ARES OF mzo

NeT

FL@C?IZI NI NGINDR ér%@ =224 =y FT :

AW!T@H

A]Z{a-\

ZI B WG = INCTD

| —~Z@<7f2 E<aul

Russ Gregory

NAME ‘ SIGNATURE

SCALE:
1/4"=1'-0"

THE GREGORY DESIGN GROUP

GENERAL NOTES:

Aﬂoo struction is to conform to s otlon"s of the Ontario

16 CHURCH STREET

MARKHAM, ONTARlO L3P 2L6

(41 6) 720-4667
russ@gregorydesigngroup.net

g Code (latest edition).

" Contractor shall check and verify all notes and dimensions.

Do not scale drawings.

Owner/contractor/ designer is responsible to re-claim and
destroy all previous and un-revised copies of this drawing.

These drawings are the property of the Gregory Design Growp |-

and/or its clients only.

Building permits should be obtained prior to commencing
construction.

PROJECT NO.:
2442-23

DRAWING NO.:

A-2




49'-4'

Nz

rAedl

%L Il

e

22'_0” |

Zitze

BEDRQOM

| . % } 70 |
e e i~ m__%__________s‘__ i

~
f/ N

1

- BEDROOM

T .
——

Az

_ | = ) = "

WARDROBE | \9 |
S
A N

U}

&

;

| _
- ~ éf_bn 7 AN I
| BEDROOM Z i ? Z0 Zi
L | | ' PRINCIPLE SUITE = o
7 — S A t
| : o N
u | | | R
i = ' == y o = 1 IR
: / l " I , ‘ A N ;4 //
| o |90 el
TINX ,,\\X\jﬁ : “\\ AN ‘
- |
i

20"

| 12873_4it

i
|

_ SECOND_FLOOR PLAN

7

SHEN 6FME = Z0 1 |

- Nerrleoz Agea

;;@557‘ TR

ROOF PLAN

Appendix B

File: 23.132634.000.00.MNV

Date: 08/25/23

5 a
|
N
| \.
PROJECT k _' ! | review and gake responsibility for the design war[( on behalf DRAWN |
» i e oir 20 G ot | o ORY
PR 0 POS E D R EN OVAT l O N S A the appropriate classes/categories. D'ATE'

INDIVIDUAL B.C.LN. - 25825

FIRM B.C.IN. - 30506
Russ Gregory SCALE:
NAME sieNaTURE | 1/4"=1"-Q"
: PROJECT NO.:
TH E GREGORY DESIGN GROUP g;g‘i”g‘?‘}tsg%;??’;mm "9" of the Ontario 2442-23
16 CHURCH STREET | contractor shail check and vertyail notes and dimensions: - fND AWINGNO -

MARKHAM, ONTARIO, L3P 2L6

 (416) 720-4667
russ@gregorydesigngroup.net

Do not scale drawings.

Owner/contractor/ designer is responsible to re-claim and
destroy all previous and un-revised copies of this drawing.

These drawings are the property of the Gregory Design Group
and/or its clients only.

Building permits should be obtained prior to commencing
construction.

A-3




Jlead

Ao, | &
/\ |

o

|
L
i
|

! iy
, ' Lz e ,
o I | :
R | b 3 . i :
P . b ; i i
I . . i ! :
. i i . - i
¢ i '
B S

.

[ovn e o ek omm eeown s
X .

E

z
l
L

'REAR ELEVATION - EAST

=
e

Appendix B

File: 23.132634.000.00.MNV

Date: 08/25/23

MM/DD/YY

SOUTH SIDE

77

sodaamnts

. } ‘ .

* NORTH SIDE
‘Peopeer

- |PROJECT:

PROPOSED RENOVATIONS

| roview and take responsibility for the design work on behalf
of a firm registered under subsection 3.2.4 of Division C, of
the Building Code. | am qualified, and the firm registered, in
the appropriate classes/categories.
INDIVIDUAL B.C.LN. -28825

FIRM B.C.LN. - 30506

Russ Gregory
NAME SIGNATURE

DRAWN:
R. GREGORY

DATE:

SCALE:

14"=10"

THE GREGORY DESIGN GROUP

16 CHURCH STREET
MARKHAM, ONTARIO, L3P 2L6

(416) 720-4667
russ@gregorydesigngroup.net

GENERAL NOTES:

Alf construction is to conform to section "8" of the Ontario
Building Code (latest edition).

Contractor shall check and verify all notes and dimensions.
Do not scale drawings.

Owner/contractor/ designer is responsible to re-claim and
destroy all previous and un-revised copies of this drawing.

These drawings are the property of the Gregory Design Group .
and/or its clients only.

Building permits should be obtained prior to commencing
construction.

PROJECT NO.
2442-23

DRAWING NO.:

A-4




== METROLINX Appendix C

To: Shawna Houser, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustmeny  File: _23.132634.000.00 MNY,

From: Adjacent Developments GO Expansion and LRT-Third Party Pr
Date: 08/25/23

Date: August 11%, 2023 ' MIM/DDIVY

Re: A/139/23 - 63 Hawkridge Ave, Markham

Metrolinxis in receipt of the Minor Variance application for 63 Hawkridge Ave, Markham. Metrolinx
understandsthatthe proposalisforthe construction of a new two-storey addition to an existing house.
Metrolinx's commentson the subject application are noted below:

e The subjectpropertyis located within 300m of Metrolinx's Uxbridge Subdivision which carries
Metrolinx's Stouffville GO Train service.

e TheProponentshall provide confirmationto Metrolinx, thatthe followingwarning clause will
be inserted into all Development Agreements, Offersto Purchase, and Agreements of
Purchase and Sale or Lease of each unitwithin 300 metres of the Railway Corridor:

o Warning: The Applicantis advised thatthe subjectlandis located within Metrolinx’s
300 metres railway corridorzone of influenceand as such is advised that Metrolinxand
its assigns and successors in interest has or have a right-of-way within 300 metres from
the subjectland. The Applicantis further advised thatthere may be alterations to or
expansions of the rail or other transitfacilities on suchright-of-wayin the future
includingthe possibilitythat Metrolinx or anyrailway entering into an agreement with
Metrolinxto usetheright-of-way or their assigns or successorsas aforesaid may
expand or alter their operations, which expansion or alteration may affectthe
environment ofthe occupantsin the vicinity, notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise
andvibration attenuating measures in the design of the developmentandindividual
lots, blocks or units.

Shouldyou have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitateto contactme.

Best regards,

Farah Faroque

Project Analyst, Third Party Projects Review
Metrolinx

10 Bay Street | Toronto | Ontario | M5J2N8

2= METROLINX



